CH \$215.00 273379(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM394236

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| WF FUND IV LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (c/o/b as Wellington Financial LP and Wellington Financial Fund IV | | 08/08/2016 | Limited Partnership: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Mindjet LLC |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1160 Battery Street East |
| City: | San Francisco |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 94111 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2733790 | MINDJET |
| Registration Number: | 3093071 | MINDJET |
| Registration Number: | 2539958 | MINDMANAGER |
| Serial Number: | 85925760 | M |
| Registration Number: | 3979510 | COHUMAN |
| Registration Number: | 3979511 | |
| Registration Number: | 4061004 | M |
| Registration Number: | 3844793 | MINDJET CATALYST |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6504936811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-461-6125 Email: qlu@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: WSGR, c/o Qui Lu, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: FH2-1 P12

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

REEL: 005848 FRAME: 0736

900374028

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 36542.015 |
|-------------------------|------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Qui Lu |
| SIGNATURE: | /Qui Lu/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/08/2016 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=Mindjet - WF - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Mindjet LLC)#page1.tif source=Mindjet - WF - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Mindjet LLC)#page2.tif source=Mindjet - WF - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Mindjet LLC)#page3.tif source=Mindjet - WF - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Mindjet LLC)#page4.tif source=Mindjet - WF - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Mindjet LLC)#page5.tif source=Mindjet - WF - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Mindjet LLC)#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), dated as of August 8, 2016, is executed by WF FUND IV LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (c/o/b as WELLINGTON FINANCIAL LP and WELLINGTON FINANCIAL FUND IV) ("Lender"), and in favor of MINDJET LLC, a California limited liability company ("Company"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 7, 2014, (the "Security Agreement"), executed by Company in favor of Lender, Company granted to Lender a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below).
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 7, 2014, at Reel/Frame 5397/0536, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 7, 2014, at Reel/Frame 034130/0306, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- D. The Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on November 12, 2014, at Document Number V9919D023, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- E. Lender agrees to terminate and release its security interest in the IP Collateral specified below and to file this Termination with respect to such release of its security interest as herein provided.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Lender expressly terminates and releases all of Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
- (i) Company's Intellectual Property (including without limitation those copyrights, patents and trademarks listed on Exhibits A, B and C, respectively, hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.
- (b) Lender represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- (c) Lender authorizes and requests the Trademark and Patent Divisions of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office to record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

WF FUND IV LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Name: Amir Razaur

Title: Chief Financian Observe

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Mindjet LLC)]

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

| Title | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|------------------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| MindManager 2012 for Windows | TXu 1-815-410 | 4/4/2012 |
| MindManager Version 9 for Mac | TXu 1-762-906 | 7/5/2011 |
| MindManager 8 [for Windows] | TX 7-071-849 | 5/12/2009 |
| JCVGANTT Pro 3.0 for MindManager 7 | TX 6-928-069 | 12/18/2007 |

EXHIBIT B

Patents

| Description | Patent/Application No. | Issue/Application Date |
|--|------------------------|---------------------------|
| System and method for providing content - specific topics in a Mind Mapping System | US 8,103,703 B1 | 1/24/2012 |
| Method for creating and tracking external system data via a mind map | US 7,702,679 B2 | 4/20/2010 |
| Method for creating and tracking external system data via a mind map | EP 2132655 | 4/17/2012 |
| System and Method for facilitating collaboration and communication in a visual mapping system by tracking user presence in individual topics | 8,161,396 B2 | 3/5/2013 |
| System, Method and Software Application for Dynamically Generating a Link to an Online Procurement Site within a Software Application | US 8,392,267 B1 | 11/20/2012 |
| Task Hierarchy in an Event-Driven Communication System | US 8,316,371 B2 | 12/10/2013 |
| Method and System for Web-Based Idea Prediction Market Investment | US 8,606,618 B2 | 11/12/2013 |
| Participant Utility Extraction for Prediction Market | US 8,583,470 B1 | 2/19/2013 |
| Prediction Market Roll-Up | US 8,380,595 | 3/12/2013 |
| Prediction Market Database, Related Methods, Devices, and Systems | US 8,396,777 | 6/4/2009 |
| Automated Market Maker and Related Methods and Improvements | US 8,788,386 B1 | 7/22/2014 |

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

| Mark | Registration/ Application Number | Jurisdiction | Date Registered/ Applied |
|-------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------------|
| | 1088537 | Australia | 4/18/2006 |
| | app# 64018/2007 | Switzerland | 12/10/2007 |
| | 6781126 | China | 7/7/2010 |
| | 005077458 | European Community | 4/20/2007 |
| | 5013992 | Japan | 12/22/2006 |
| | TMA708,841 | Canada | 3/4/2008 |
| | 2,773,790 | US | 7/8/2003 |
| MINDJET | 000935114 | European Community | 1/12/1999 |
| | 1088537 | Australia | 4/18/2006 |
| | 004766978 | European Community | 10/23/2006 |
| | 3,093,071 | US | 5/16/2006 |
| | 000935114 | European Community | 1/12/1999 |
| | TMA690,807 | Canada | 6/26/2007 |
| | 796497 | Australia | 8/29/2001 |
| | 466257 | Switzerland | 3/11/1999 |
| | 6781125 | China | 7/7/2010 |
| | 935197 | European Community | 1/12/1999 |
| | 5013993 | Japan | 12/22/2006 |
| | 2,539,958 | US | 2/19/2002 |
| MINDMANAGER | 935197 | European Community | 1/12/1999 |
| | 796497 | Australia | 8/29/2001 |
| | 466257 | Switzerland | 3/11/1999 |
| | 466257 | Switzerland | 3/11/1999 |
| | 935197 | European Community | 1/12/1999 |
| | TMA553,288 | Canada | 11/2/2001 |
| | 1562093 | Australia | 11/6/2013 |
| | CA163073400 | Canada | 6/12/2013 |
| | EC011883246 | Europe | 6/9/2013 |

-iii-

| Mark | Registration/ Application Number | Jurisdiction | Date Registered/ Applied |
|------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------------|
| | 85925760 | US | 5/7/2013 |
| | 649186 | Switzerland | 9/30/2013 |
| COHUMAN | 3979510 | US | 6/14/2011 |
| | 3979511 | US | 7/14/2011 |
| | 5496154 | Japan | 5/25/2012 |
| | 1395687 | Australia | 3/24/2011 |
| | 9340671 | European Community | 8/31/2011 |
| | 8873030 | Canada | 1/7/2012 |
| | 887329 | Canada | 1/7/2012 |
| 7 | 4061004 | US | 11/22/2011 |
| | 801800 | Canada | 7/8/2011 |
| | 1088537 | Australia | 4/18/2006 |
| | 604815 | China | 9/8/2010 |
| MINDJET CATALYST | 9016569 | European Community | 9/27/2010 |
| | 5355045 | Japan | 9/17/2010 |
| | 3844793 | US | 9/7/2010 |
| | 9016569 | European Community | 9/27/2010 |

RECORDED: 08/08/2016